
November 5, 2014             Page 1 
 

            
AGENDA    

 
      
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, November 5, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda     
  
       
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from October 15, 2014 
 
 
P-1 Proclamation proclaiming November 19, 2014 National Educational Support Professionals Day 
(Barnes) (To be presented at a later date)  
 
P-2 Proclamation Recognizing the Gloucester County NAACP Branch 2345 2014 Freedom Fund Image 
Awards – “The Game Changers!” (Taliaferro) (To be presented at a later date) 
 
P-3 Proclamation Recognizing Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, Inc. 2014 AFRICAN-AMERICAN WOMEN 
ACHIEVERS (Taliaferro) (To be presented at a later date) 
 
P-4 Proclamation Recognizing Nick Parks 2014 Pregnant Pause Poster Contest Winner (Taliaferro) (To 
be presented at a later date) 
 
P-5 Proclamation Recognizing Reva Meighan - GLOUCESTER COUNTY 2014 OUTSTANDING SENIOR 
VOLUNTEER (Taliaferro) (To be presented at a later date) 
 
P-6 Proclamation Recognizing Saundra E. Graves Upon Her Retirement (Taliaferro) (Previously 
Presented)  
 
P-7 Proclamation Recognizing Brenna Joanne Weick for Exceptional Efforts in Community Service and 
Volunteerism (Simmons) (Previously Presented)  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• Body Armor Replacement Fund Program - $5,729.00 - These funds are to be used toward the 
purchase of Body Armor for the Gloucester County Department of Corrections. 

 
• Body Armor Replacement Fund Program - $3,452.00 - These funds are to be used toward the 

purchase of Body Armor for the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office. 
 

• Body Armor Replacement Fund Program - $7,838.00 - These funds are to be used toward the 
purchase of Body Armor for the Gloucester County Sheriff’s Department. 

 
• Comprehensive Traffic Safety Program - $47,450.00 - This grant provides funding for training, 

purchase of safety and police supplies and educational material. This allows the Gloucester 
County Highway Safety Taskforce to increase public awareness of the significant safety problems 
confronting our residents through education, communications and training. 

 
• DUI Checkpoint Saturation Patrol Grant - $130,000.00 - This grant provides funding to conduct 

various DUI sobriety checkpoints and saturation patrols throughout Gloucester County.  Selected 
municipalities are reimbursed officer overtime allowing for sobriety checkpoints and patrols.  The 
objective of this grant is to reduce the percentage of impaired driving related fatal crashes, reduce 
injuries and property damage. 

 
• Right To Know - $10,798.00 - These funds will be used to provide administrative support in 

providing a database advising workers and the community of hazardous materials used in the 
workplace and to monitor the collection and awareness of this database. 

 



November 5, 2014             Page 2 
 

• Area Planning Contract - $3,173.00 - These funds represent the final obligation and allocation of 
funds for the 2014 Area Plan Grant.  These additional funds will be used to fully fund the contract 
obligations the County has with various vendors and other county departments.  This modification 
increases the total amount of the 2014 Area Plan Grant to $1,515,883.00. 
 

• County Environmental Health Act - $12,320.00 - These funds will be used for administrative 
expenditures pertaining to the County Environmental Health Act program.  The CEHA program 
supports services provided on behalf of DEP, including Safe Water, Pesticides and Right to Know 
inspections. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2014 BUDGET TRANSFERS. 
 
This resolution is needed to transfer funds from department to department where needed. 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE ROWAN COLLEGE AT GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 
 
This will authorize the reappointment of Jean DuBois and Yolette Ross to a four-year term from 
November 1, 2014 to October 31, 2018 to the Rowan College at Gloucester County Board of Trustees. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN FIRE DISTRICT 
#1 BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLINVILLE FIRE COMPANY AND TOWNSHIP OF 
FRANKLIN FIRE DISTRICT #3 BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS, JANVIER VOLUNTEER FIRE 
COMPANY NO. 1 TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF DECONTAMINATION FOR THE COUNTY 
CHEMICAL BIOLOGICAL, RADIOLOGY, NUCLEAR & EXPLOSIVE TEAM. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of contract with the Township of Franklin Fire District #1 Board 
of Fire Commissioners, Franklinville Fire Company and Township of Franklin Fire District #3 Board of Fire 
Commissioners, Janvier Volunteer Fire Company No. 1 to perform the duties of decontamination for the 
County Chemical Biological, Radiology, Nuclear & Explosive (CBRNE) Team. The contracts will be for a 
term of one year, from September 4, 2014 to September 3, 2015.  
 
B-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CELLULAR SERVICE FROM VERIZON 
WIRELESS FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A82583 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $75,000.00 FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCTOBER 31, 2015. 
 
The County’s total aggregate for Verizon Wireless Services for all county offices will not exceed 
$75,000.00. This figure includes cell phones charged to State & Federal Grant Programs. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

 
C-1 RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DECREASING THE CONTRACT BY $9,053.00. 
 
The New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development revised our funding for Program Year 
2012 (7/1/12 to 6/30/13).  The funding stream, WorkFirst NJ funds, in the amount of $9,053.00 is being 
rescinded. 
 
 WIA Adult $2,238.00 
 WIA Dislocated Worker        $6,815.00 
 Total $9,053.00 
 
These monies needed to be obligated by June 30, 2013.  We had no customers who met the appropriate 
criteria to access these funds.  The dollars above each have specific parameters that need to be met prior 
to their use.  The original NJLWD Workforce Development Area Contract for Program Year 2012 is being 
modified to reflect this decrease in funds.  The grant period shall be reflected as July 1, 2012 to June 30, 
2013.  The total funding for our County in PY 2012 is $3,626,883.00.   
 
C-2 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE A 2015 CHEVROLET EXPRESS VAN FROM MALL CHEVROLET 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83174 FOR $17,332.51 AND RESCINDING THE PURCHASE IN 
RESOLUTION #48641 DATED SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 DUE TO THE UNAVAILABILITY OF THE 
SPECIFIED VAN.   
 
On September 3, 2014 a Resolution was adopted to purchase a specific 2015 Chevrolet Express 1500 
van.  The van was discovered to be unavailable.  This Resolution now authorizes the purchase of a 2015 
Chevrolet Express passenger van with the specifications set forth in the bill of sale through State Contact 
#A83174 for $17,332.51.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment 
through State Contract.  The van will be utilized by the County’s Department of Public Works, Division of  
 



November 5, 2014             Page 3 
 
Fleet Management for the Division of Senior Services.  CAF #14-07149 has been obtained to certify 
funds. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO FEDERAL AID 
AGREEMENT FOR STP-4048(105) RIGHT OF WAY WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION INCREASING FUNDING BY $314,000.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into NJDOT ROW Agreement Modification Increase #01 
in the amount of $314,000.00 for Federal Aid ROW Agreement No. NJDOT State Sponsor Agreement 
Form SA-1006 dated January 27, 2012 (Federal Project #STP-4048(105)ROW) for Federal Funding not 
to exceed a total of $1,100,460.00 for the roadway improvement project known as the “Reconstruction of 
Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, Washington Township,” Federal Project No. STP-4048(105) ROW, 
Engineering Project #06-01FA. The agreement modification is for additional Right-of-Way (ROW) costs. 
This project is 100% federally funded.   
 
C-4 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 
BRIDGE 4-H-5, JESSUP MILL ROAD BRIDGE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MANTUA FOR $839,317.82. 
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Construction Contract in the total  amount of $839,317.82 
between the County and South State, Inc. for the Engineering Project “Replacement of Bridge 4-H-5, 
Jessup Mill Road Bridge over Edwards Run in the Township of Mantua, County of Gloucester,” 
Engineering Project #14-06, (hereinafter the “Project”).  This contract is proposed to be awarded based 
upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, October 
08, 2014. South State, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 
the Project.  The existing bridge failed under a storm event in August 2013 and has remained closed 
since this construction project.  The proposed bridge replacement will consist of a steel sheet piling, 
tremie concrete foundation and Geosynthetic Reinforced Soil – Integrated Bridge System (GRS-IBS) 
abutments which supports a concrete precast prestressed concrete adjacent solid slab beam 
superstructure. A 5” thick reinforced concrete deck will be poured directly on top of the prestressed 
concrete adjacent slab beams with shear reinforcing to be composite with the prestressed beams and 
integral part of the superstructure.  The bridge railing shall conform to the system shown on the plans and 
must meet the approved specification system approved by the FHWA.  This project is anticipated to be 
completed 90 calendar days after notice to proceed is issued by the County. CAF #14-09033 has been 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE (3) HENDERSON HITCHES WITH TILTS AND (2) HENDERSON 
SNOWPLOWS FROM INTERCON TRUCK EQUIPMENT FOR $38,671.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of three (3) Henderson FSP41R101SCT Hitches with Tilts and 
two (2) Henderson Snowfoe series manual reversible one way snowplow or approved equal from Intercon 
Truck Equipment, 591 Meetinghouse Road, Boothwyn, PA 19061, as per PD #14-049, ($7,955.00 x 
2=$23,865.00 and $7,403.00 x 2=$14,806.00) for the total amount of $38,671.00.  CAF #14-09153 has 
been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #01-INCREASE WITH P & A 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. BY $72,600.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Contract Change Order #01-Increase in the amount of 
$72,600.00 for a total revised contract amount of $2,438,443.47 between the County and P & A 
Construction, Inc. Contract Change Order #01`-Increase is necessitated by an increase in Item #116, 
miscellaneous concrete; this item was intended to be utilized over new pipe crossings to eliminate 
settlement. The quantity included in the contract would not cover all locations, for the Engineering Project  
“Phase 2 – Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, between Pembrook Drive and 
Medical Center Drive, Washington Township, County of Gloucester, New Jersey,” Federal Project 
Number STP-4048 (107) Construction, Engineering Project #14-01FA. This contract was awarded based 
upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, May 21, 
2014.  P & A Construction, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 
the Project, for an original contract in the total amount of $2,365,843.47. This project is 100% Federal Aid 
Funded.  CAF #14-09052 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH BUD CONCRETE, INC. FOR MISCELLANEOUS 
CONCRETE REPLACEMENT AND PEDESTRIAN UPGRADE PROJECTS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS 
THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY FOR $165,700.00. 

This Resolution will authorize and approve a Construction Contract in the total  amount of $165,700.00 
between the County and Bud Concrete, Inc. for the Engineering Project “Miscellaneous Concrete 
Replacement and Pedestrian Facilities Upgrade Project, Various Locations, County of Gloucester,” 
Engineering Project #14-20 (hereinafter the “Project”).  This contract is proposed to be awarded based 
upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, October 
01, 2014.  Bud Concrete, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder 
for the Project.  The Project consists of the upgrading of Pedestrian Facilities which do not meet current 
ADA standards along with providing facilities where none exist along various sections of County Roads.  
Sections of sidewalk and curb will be constructed and or reconstructed as indicated on sketches to be 
provided when available or as directed in the field.  Delineation with truncated domes as part of the 
detectable warning surface will also be constructed. This project is anticipated to be completed 365  



November 5, 2014             Page 4 
 

calendar days after notice to proceed is issued by the County.  CAF #14-09244 has been obtained to 
certify funds. 
 
C-8  RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #02-FINAL WITH R.E. 
PIERSON, INC. FOR ENGINEERING PROJECT #05-03SA IN THE BOROUGH OF PITMAN BY 
$137,482.07. 
 
This Resolution will approve and authorize Contract Change Order Decrease #02-Final, with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Company, Inc., (P.O. Box 430, Woodstown, NJ 08098/426 Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove, 
NJ 08098) for the project “Storm Sewer Rehabilitation for West Holly Avenue, County Route 624, in the 
Borough of Pitman, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” Engineering Project #05-03SA (hereinafter the 
“Project”), in the amount of $137,482.07. This change order is for final Construction Quantities (as-built). 
The overall change order results in a contract decrease from the original contract amount of 
$2,377,253.43 (Change Order #01-Increase of $17,930.90 to revised contract of $2,395,184.30) to final 
contract amount of $2,257,702.26. This project is 100% State Aid Funded.   
 
C-9  RESOLUTION AWARDING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS FOR CAPITAL 
PROJECTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO FEDERICI & AKIN, P.A., AND PENNONI ASSOCIATES, 
INC. FROM NOVEMBER 5, 2014 TO NOVEMBER 4, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$125,000.00 FOR EACH CONTRACT. 

This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into two Professional Services Contracts [1] with 
Federici & Akin, P.A., Consulting Engineers (307 Greentree Road, Sewell, NJ 08080) in an amount not to 
exceed $125,000.00, and [2] with Pennoni Associates, Inc. (515 Grove Street, Suite 1B, Haddon Heights, 
NJ 08035) in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00 to provide Capital Project Management engineering, 
construction & environmental services and/or other unspecified projects to and for the County, per RFP-
014-039, for the project “Yearly Capital Project Management for Engineering Services (RFP-014-039),” 
Engineering Project #14-19, for a one (1) year period from November 5, 2014 to November 4, 2015. 
These contracts will provide the County with Engineering, Inspection Management and Environmental 
Services on an “as-needed/on-call basis.” 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO APPLY 
FOR THE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT GRANT FROM THE NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $158,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary to apply with the New Jersey 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the County Environmental Health Act Grant.  This 
grant supports various services including the Solid Waste program, air pollution prevention and use of 
DEP's database. The grant period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, and is in the amount of 
$158,000.00. 
 
E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY TO THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY & CITY  HEALTH OFFICIALS FOR A 
CAPACITY BUILDING AWARD “MINI GRANT” FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,500.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary to apply to the National 
Association of County & City Health Officials for a Capacity Building Award “mini grant” in the amount of 
$3,500.00 from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015. The purpose of the "mini grant" is to increase the 
GCDHSS’s organizational capacity in administering the Gloucester County Medical Reserve Corps, which 
is a volunteer organization that is utilized in response to community emergencies. 
 
E-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2015 PORTION OF THE 2013-2015 AREA PLAN CONTRACT 
WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary to apply for funding for the 
calendar year 2015 portion of the 2013-2015 Area Plan Contract with the New Jersey Department of 
Human Services, Division of Aging Services. Execution of the contract enables the receipt of grant funds 
that will enable the County Department of Health, Senior and Disability Services, Division of Senior 
Services, to provide a broad range of programs and services for the elderly population in Gloucester 
County 
 
 
 



November 5, 2014             Page 5 
 
E-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO YEAR EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT WITH FREE FOR 
ALL, INC., TO OFFER A DISCOUNT PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM FOR GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY RESIDENTS FROM NOVEMBER 15, 2014 TO NOVEMBER 14, 2016 WITH NO COST TO 
THE COUNTY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the extension of the Contract with Free For All, Inc., entered into on November 
7, 2012, to supply free prescription drug discount cards to Gloucester County residents, with additional 
discounted services such as discounted laboratory and imaging services and discounted pet medications 
for the term of one (1) two year term through November 14, 2016. There is no cost to the County and the 
County will receive $1.25 per collected transaction for prescription drug program use. 
 
E-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY TO THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES FOR 
RENEWAL OF THE COMPREHENSIVE ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES GRANT FOR 
THE CALENDAR YEAR 2015 IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $647,449.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary to apply for renewal of the 
Comprehensive Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services Grant Application to the New Jersey Dept. of Human 
Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services, for the calendar year 2015. The total amount  
of the grant is $647,449.00 representing $565,419.00 from the State and County matching funds of 
$83,030.00. The funds provide for comprehensive addiction services, through subcontracts with provider 
agencies, to Gloucester County residents, such services including prevention and education, intervention, 
residential detoxification and treatment, outpatient treatment, halfway house continuing care, and 
recovery support services including Oxford House or sober living assistance.  The funds also provide for 
the County’s administrative costs.    
 
E-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT TO 
SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY PERINATAL COOPERATIVE FOR WIC LACTATION CONSULTANT 
SERVICES FROM NOVEMBER 5, 2014 TO NOVEMBER 4, 2015 FOR $20,940.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a professional services contract as per RFP 014-043 with 
Southern New Jersey Perinatal Cooperative for Women, Infants and Children Program (WIC) Lactation 
Consultant Services from November 5, 2014 to November 4, 2015 for $20,940.00. The WIC Peer 
Counselor will work under the direction of Gloucester County WIC Program Coordinator as well as an 
International Board Certified Lactation Consultant to provide breastfeeding information and support to 
WIC Program mothers in helping these mothers manage common breastfeeding concerns and overcome 
barriers to breastfeeding.  CAF #14-09137 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE 2014 SALARY AGREEMENT WITH 
RUTGERS COOPERATIVE EXTENSION DIVISION FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 
2014 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $133,057.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of the 2014 annual salary agreement that outlines what the 
County shall provide for Rutgers University and what Rutgers shall provide for the County in terms of 
salary and programs in an amount not to exceed $133,057.00 from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 
2014. This is an annual agreement that supports the work of Cooperative Extension in the County since 
1918.  The Cooperative Extension provides programs in the areas of agriculture and resource 
management, family and community health sciences, and 4-H youth development and other related 
programming to the residents of Gloucester County. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION ACQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MANTUA ON 
APPROXIMATELY 49.585 ACRES OF FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY STILL RUN PROPERTIES, 
LLC, FOR $595,020.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of 
Mantua owned by Still Run Properties, LLC, as per the application made to the Gloucester County 
Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This resolution deals with the items necessary in order to 
commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the property (signing of the agreement 
of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next two months.  The acquisition of 
the said development rights is based on a certified value of $12,000.00 per acre, and the property is 
eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture Development Committee for the 
settlement costs in the County’s next Farmland Preservation funding round.  The cost of the associated 
appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $3,000.00 for R.W. Frankenfield Associates and 
$2,900.00 for Steven Bartelt.  This property is contiguous to more than 700 acres of previously preserved 
farmland, and is in close proximity to more than 2,000 acres of previously preserved farmland and open 
space.  CAF #14-09088 has been obtained to certify funds.     
 
F-3 RESOLUTION ACQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MANTUA ON 
APPROXIMATELY 42.890 ACRES OF FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY STILL RUN PROPERTIES, 
LLC FOR $501,813.00.   
 
 



November 5, 2014             Page 6 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of 
Mantua owned by Still Run Properties, LLC, as per the application made to the Gloucester County 
Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This resolution deals with the items necessary in order to 
commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the property (signing of the agreement 
of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next two months.  The acquisition of 
the said development rights is based on a certified value of $11,700.00 per acre, and the property is 
eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture Development Committee for the 
settlement costs in the County’s next Farmland Preservation funding round.  The cost of the associated 
appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $3,000.00 for R.W. Frankenfield Associates and 
$2,900.00 for Steven Bartelt.  This property is contiguous to more than 700 acres of previously preserved 
farmland, and is in close proximity to more than 2,000 acres of previously preserved farmland and open 
space.  CAF #14-09089 has been obtained to certify funds. 
    
F-4  RESOLUTION ACQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LOGAN ON 
APPROXIMATELY 29.476 ACRES OF FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY JOSEPH A. MUSUMECI, 
VICTORIA MUSUMECI, AND ANNA MUSUMECI FOR $274,126.80. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of 
Logan owned by Joseph A. Musumeci, Victoria Musumeci, and Anna Musumeci, as per the application 
made to the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This resolution deals with  
the items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the 
property (signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next 
two months.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a certified value of $9,300.00 per 
acre, and the property is eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture 
Development Committee for the settlement costs in the County’s next Farmland Preservation funding 
round.  The cost of the associated appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $3,000.00 for 
R.W. Frankenfield Associates and $3,000.00 for the Hanson Organization.  This property is contiguous to 
more than 500 acres of previously preserved farmland and open space, and is in close proximity to more 
than 1,000 acres of previously preserved farmland.  CAF #14-09087 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) VEHICLE FOR USE BY THE 
COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $35,177.60. 
 
The Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office is in need of a vehicle for undercover purposes and 
confidential investigations. Several vehicles in our fleet have exceeded their useful life. In addition, most 
of the vehicles in our fleet cannot be used in undercover operations because their identity has been 
compromised. As a result, the County is purchasing one vehicle for a total contract amount of $35,177.60. 
This resolution will authorize the purchase of a vehicle to be utilized for said purposes. Pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(g), this acquisition of special equipment for confidential investigation is exempt from 
public bidding and a Bid Waiver has been obtained from the Attorney General’s Office accordingly.  CAF 
#14-09054 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Draft Pkt 1
	Draft Pkt 2

